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	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE): 
· Approve the proposed amendments to the regulations;

· Direct that the proposed amendments be circulated for a second 15-day public comment period in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act;

· If no objections to the revisions are received during the second 15-day public comment period, the CDE shall complete the rulemaking package and submit the amended regulations to the Office of Administrative Law for approval; and

· If substantive objections to the revisions are received during the second 15-day public comment period, the CDE shall place the amended regulations on the SBE’s September 2006 agenda for action following consideration of the comments received.
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


On August 23, 2002, the U.S. Department of Education approved California’s Reading First State Plan. The SBE is designated as the state educational agency (SEA) for the program. 
The SEA responsibilities are delineated in Exhibit XIII of the plan. The SBE is assigned the responsibility to “approve the definition of what constitutes ‘making significant progress for the local educational agencies annual benchmark on student achievement.’”
On November 9, 2005, the SBE considered the proposed definition of significant progress recommended by the Reading First Reading and Literacy Partnership Team. 

	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION . . . (Cont.)


The CDE presented the proposal but noted that some of the language in the item needed clarification. The CDE agreed to submit a corrected proposal at the January 2006 SBE meeting with draft regulations. 

On March 9, 2006, the SBE received a draft Final Statement of Reasons, summarizing public comments. The SBE agreed to have the CDE review the public comments and submit revisions to the proposed regulations at the May 2006 SBE meeting.
On May 11, 2006, the SBE requested that the proposed regulations be sent out for public comment for an additional 15 days. In addition, the SBE requested that the English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) also review the proposed regulations and that their comments be presented at the July 2006 SBE meeting. 

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


The Reading First Reading and Literacy Partnership Team, convened on 
October 19, 2005, unanimously accepted the recommendation to use the Reading First Achievement Index score as the measure for significant progress.

A measure of significant progress is a federal Reading First program requirement and is addressed in California’s Reading First State Plan. The measure will be used to determine if a local educational agency (LEA) should be discontinued in the Reading First program. On January 12, 2006, the SBE approved the draft regulations for the measure of significant progress and the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking was published on January 20, 2006. The period for public comment ended March 6, 2006.

A second period for public comment was initiated on May 22, 2006, ending 
June 5, 2006.

The ELAC met on May 31, 2006, to discuss the proposed regulations defining significant progress in Reading First. Their comments are reflected in the draft Final Statement of Reasons.
	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


A measure of significant progress will be applied to districts to determine whether they will continue to receive funding for the remainder of the grant period following their fourth year of funding. Those districts that do not meet the standard for significant progress will not be recommended for additional funding. These funds will become available for use in the Reading First program.

	ATTACHMENT(S)


Attachment 1: The Reading First Reading and Literacy Partnership Team’s Recommendation for Significant Progress As Originally Proposed—October 2005 (1 Page)

Attachment 2: TITLE 5. Education Division 1. California Department of Education Chapter 11. Special Programs (4 Pages)

Attachment 3: Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement (PDF File) (6 Pages)

(This attachment is not available for Web viewing. A printed copy is available for viewing in the State Board of Education office.)

Attachment 4: Final Statement of Reasons (8 Pages)

The Reading First Reading and Literacy Partnership Team’s

Recommendation for Significant Progress As Originally Proposed—October 2005
In order to continue to receive Reading First Funding, a local educational agency (LEA) must achieve "significant progress" which is defined as having more than half of the LEA’s schools score above one standard deviation below the mean on the Reading First Achievement Index for the LEA’s cohort. A cohort is made up of all the LEAs that were funded in the same round of subgrant competition. LEAs not meeting this standard are deemed not to have made “significant progress” and funding is discontinued. The standard for significant progress is applied after the fourth year of funding. 
TITLE 5. Education

Division 1. California Department of Education

Chapter 11. Special Programs

Subchapter 22.5  Reading First Achievement Index/Definition 

of Significant Progress

§ 11991. Reading First Achievement Index.


(a) The California Reading First Plan, approved by the United States Department of Education on August 23, 2002, requires that an external, independent evaluator under contract to the California Department of Education  the development of  criteria to determine progress for Reading First local educational agencies (LEAs) districts and schools. To comply with this requirement, the Reading First Achievement Index (RFAI) was created. and is comprised of the following three achievement measures The RFAI is an annually calculated numerical index of a school’s reading achievement in kindergarten through grade three, and is comprisesd of weighteding test results from the following assessments:


(1)  The Standardized Testing and Reporting Program (STAR), California Standards Test (STAR/CST), in English Llanguage Aarts, for grades two and three. Each of these assessments is weighted as 30 percent of a school’s RFAI, for a total of 60 percent; 

(2)  The STAR norm-referenced subtests in reading, language arts, and spelling, California Achievement Test/6 English Language Arts, (STAR/CAT/6) for grade three. The reading subtest is weighted as 6 percent, the language arts subtest as 2 percent, and the spelling subtest as two 2 percent of a school’s RFAI, for a total of 10 percent; and

(3)  The California Technical Assistance Center (C-TAC), The Reading First End-of-Year Reading Assessments in either English or Spanish for grades kindergarten through grade three. The kindergarten and grade three assessments are each weighted as 5 percent of a school’s RFAI, and grade one and two assessments are each weighted as 10 percent of a school’s RFAI,  for a total of thirty 30 percent.


(b) The RFAI is calculated annually and is computed in the following manner:


(1) Sixty (60) percent of the total RFAI score is calculated from STAR/CST for English/Language Arts, which is comprised of 30 percent from the second grade CST and 30 percent from the third grade CST. The score is generated through weights set by performance levels as follows: a “0” score for students scoring “far below basic” and “below basic”; a “0.5” score for students scoring at the “basic” level; and a “1.0” for students scoring “proficient” and above.


(2) Ten (10) percent of the total RFAI score is calculated from STAR/CAT/6 for the third grade, which is comprised of 6 percent for subtests in Reading, 2 percent for subtests in Language, and 2 percent for subtests in Spelling.


(3) Thirty (30) percent of the total RFAI Score is calculated from C-TAC End-of Year Assessment Tests, which is comprised of 5 percent for kindergarten (7 subtests), 10 percent for first grade Oral Fluency, 10 percent for second grade Oral Fluency, and 5 percent for third grade Oral Fluency.


(c) The result of the calculation described in part (b) above is a two digit weighted percentage index score (the RFAI) that describes reading achievement for Reading First Schools.  If a school does not have test results as specified in section 11991(a), due to either not having classrooms in one or more of the primary grade levels, kindergarten through grade three, or having less than 11 students in any grade level, the LEA’s mean values on those missing data elements will be used to calculate the school’s RFAI.  If a school does not submit test results for any of the assessments specified in section 11991(a), a value of zero will be used for that data element to calculate the school’s RFAI.  If a school does not have at least 45 percent of the RFAI weights, an RFAI will not be calculated for that school.  

NOTE:  Authority cited: Sections 12001, 12032 and 33031, Education Code. Reference: Section 51700, Education Code; 20 USC 6361 et seq. (Title I, Part B, federal No Child Left Behind Act), California’s Reading First Plan as approved by the United States Department of Education on August 23, 2002.

§ 11991.1.  Defining Significant Progress/Continuance of Reading First Funding.

(a) In order to continue to receive Reading First Funding, a local educational agency (LEA) must achieve "significant progress" which is defined as having more than at least half of the LEA’s Reading First schools that have an RFAI score above one standard deviation below the mean on the RFAI for the LEA’s cohort.  


(b) A cohort is made up of all the LEAs that were funded in the same round of subgrant competition. LEAs not meeting this standard are deemed not to have made “significant progress” and funding is discontinued.  The standard for signicant progress is applied after the fourth year of funding.  

(c) For Cohort One, if a LEA fails to make significant progress after the fifth year of implementation, the California Department of Education (CDE) shall notify the LEA that it will not be funded for the next year of implementation. 

(d) For all other cohorts, if a LEA fails to make significant progress after the fourth year of implementation, CDE shall notify the LEA that it will not be funded for the next year of implementation. 
NOTE:  Authority cited: Sections 12001, 12032 and 33031, Education Code. Reference: Section 51700, Education Code; 20 USC 6362 (Title I, Part B, federal No Child Left Behind Act), California’s Reading First Plan as approved by the United States Department of Education on August 23, 2002.

§ 11991.2.  Appeal Process.


For Cohort One, if an LEA fails to make significant progress after the fifth year of implementation, or for all other cohorts, if an LEA fails to make significant progress after the fourth year of implementation, CDE shall notify them in writing that they will not be funded for the next year of implementation (defunding determination). Such notice shall also include information regarding the LEA’s ability to appeal the defunding determination.


If an LEA chooses to appeal the defunding determination, the following process shall be adhered to:


(a) Within 30 days of receipt of the defunding determination notification, the LEA shall file a written request for appeal with the CDE. The request shall include an 

explanation of the basis for the appeal and any supporting documentation.


(b) Upon receipt of an LEA appeal, the CDE shall have 30 days to investigate the appeal. CDE shall have the right to request the LEA to provide additional or clarifying information. CDE shall also have the right to reasonably extend the investigation period for up to an additional 30 days, if in its opinion, more time is required to complete a thorough review of the appeal and supporting documents.


(c) Upon completion of its investigation, CDE shall make a recommendation to the SBE to either uphold or deny the LEA’s appeal, including the reasons for such recommendation.


(d) The SBE shall consider the recommendation at the earliest regularly scheduled SBE meeting at which the appeal can be placed on the Agenda.


An LEA involved in the appeal process may continue to offer the Reading First program while the appeal is being considered and a final determination achieved. 

If a LEA disagrees with the determination that it has not made significant progress, it can seek reconsideration from the SBE prior to the next year of implementation. 
NOTE:  Authority cited: Sections 12001, 12032 and 33031, Education Code. Reference: Section 51700, Education Code; 20 USC 6362 (Title I, Part B, federal No Child Left Behind Act), California’s Reading First Plan as approved by the United States Department of Education on August 23, 2002.

6/22/06  
FINAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

Reading First Regulations-Definition of Significant Progress

UPDATE OF INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

The proposed regulation provides a measure, the Reading First Achievement Index (RFAI), to determine whether a district is making “significant progress” in improving reading achievement in kindergarten through grade three in Reading First schools. The proposed regulation provides a clear standard to determine whether a district and its participating schools have attained “significant progress” and merits continued funding for the remainder of the grant period following their fourth year of participation in the Reading First program. 
A public hearing was held on March 6, 2006, following the 45-day public comment period. Four sets of comments were received. Changes were made to the proposed regulations and a 15-day comment period was held. 
SUMMARY AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING THE INITIAL NOTICE PERIOD OF January 20, 2006 THROUGH March 6, 2006.

Martha Hernandez of California Association for Bilingual Education (CABE)and Shelly Spiegel Coleman of Californians Together submitted the following five comments:

Comment #1: Martha Hernandez of CABE and Shelly Spiegel Coleman of Californians Together question the validity of the RFAI as a measure of reading achievement for students in waivered classrooms because it uses second grade California Standards Test (CST) scores, which are only given in English, as part of the calculation the RFAI score. They state that the agreement was that second graders in waivered classrooms would use Spanish tests from the curriculum materials and the Sacramento County Office of Education.

Response: The agreement that is apparently being referenced by this comment, is the settlement agreement reached in Pazmino v. State Board of Education (SBE). The agreement did not address how second grade students enrolled in waivered classrooms would be assessed, or reference the use of the English CST for second grade students. Thus, the comment incorrectly characterizes the nature of the agreement. 

Furthermore, the state does not have a primary language, standards based test that can be incorporated into this index for second grade. In order to comply with federal law, the state is required to have a measure of significant progress in place right now. In addition, the end of year assessments can be administered in Spanish for waivered classrooms.  

Comment #2: Martha Hernandez of the CABE and Shelly Spiegel Coleman of Californians Together state that the RFAI treats all students as if they have been in Reading First for all three years 
Response: While the RFAI measures third year data, it treats the district, not the students, as having been in Reading First for all three years. The population of participating students, both in waivered and English-only classrooms, varies considerably. At least half the districts in all three cohorts make some adjustment yearly by adding or dropping kindergarten through grade three classrooms to existing schools because of either growth or loss in student population. Every year, significant numbers of districts either close participating schools and open new ones that meet the eligibility requirements or substitute an eligible but previously non-participating school for one that has closed or been reconfigured. 

Waivered classes and schools that were added after the first year of the grant did not start from zero implementation. Most had been using the state adopted core instructional materials, either in Spanish or English. They had been receiving classroom instruction; teachers had received AB 466 training. The same is true for non-waivered classes. In 2003-04, 679 waivered and 213 non-waivered kindergarten through grade three classes were added; in 2004-05, 427 waivered and 281 non-waivered classes were added.

Staggered dates for students beginning participation is an on-going factor in Reading First. 

Comment #3: Martha Hernandez of the CABE and Shelly Spiegel Coleman of Californians Together state that the RFAI does not account for the unique literacy needs of English learners, who may enter the program with varying levels of literacy in both English and their native language.

Response: The state does not have a primary language, standards based test that can be incorporated into this index for second grade. In order to comply with federal law, the state is required to have a measure of significant progress in place right now. In addition, the end of year assessments can be administered in Spanish for waivered classrooms. The English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) was convened in March and reached consensus on recommendations to improve the assessments in Spanish. 

Comment #4: Martha Hernandez of the CABE and Shelly Spiegel Coleman of Californians Together recommend that data used in the calculation of the RFAI be disaggregated by the number of years students have participated in the program, levels of English proficiency, and years of instruction in the core reading programs using the Spanish translations versus using the English language versions. 

Response: Data is not collected at the student level; it is aggregated at the classroom, school, and district level. It is not possible to identify specific students and track them according to years of participation, level of English proficiency, or reading program. It is 

a matter of the level of complexity of collecting individual student data and issues of confidentiality that are beyond the capability of the Reading First program. 

Comment #5: Martha Hernandez of the CABE and Shelly Spiegel Coleman of Californians Together state that the application of the proposed definition of Significant Progress on Education Code Section 310 (Proposition 227) waivered classrooms may be unfair because of the failure of the California Department of Education to convene a legislatively mandated advisory committee on English learners in waivered classrooms. The committee was to determine the validity and accuracy of the Spanish language assessments in Reading First. 

Comment #5a: A form letter from 96 individuals makes the same statements and recommendations as those contained in the comments from CABE and Californians Together.

Response: In March 2006, the ELAC convened, and has made recommendations about the Spanish language assessments that are used in Reading First. 

Alice Furry, Chief Administrative Officer, Reading First, California Technical Assistance Center (CTAC); Sharon Van Vleck, Director of the California Technical Assistance Center and the eight Regional Technical Assistance Center (RTAC) Directors for Reading First (Gladys Frantz, Kathy Clements, Della Larimore, Roxanne Higgins, Bette Harrison, Marilyn Miles, Connie Tate, David Demille) submitted the following four comments :
Comment #1: They state that the Reading First State Plan requires that the SBE must approve a definition of Significant Progress and that this should be reflected in the regulations.

Response: Since the SBE must approve or disapprove the Title 5 regulations that define Significant Progress, it is not necessary to restate this in the regulations themselves. 

Comment #2: They state that the regulations identify a specific publisher’s test, California Achievement Test(CAT/6), as part of the California Standards Test (STAR) and that the test could change in the future; the regulations misstate the ownership of the End-of-Year Assessments (EOY); the regulations do not accurately describe how the RFAI is computed; the regulations state there are seven subtests in the kindergarten EOY instead of eight; and the regulations do not clearly state the RFAI is computed for individual schools. They submitted suggested changes in the draft regulatory language.

Response: All references to specific test publishers have been eliminated. The EOY assessments are identified as Reading First assessments in section 11991(a)(3). The computation of the RFAI has been more accurately defined in section 11991(a)(1)(2) (3). The reference to the number of kindergarten subtests has been removed. The regulations now state in section 11991(a) that the RFAI is an index of “…a school’s reading achievement…”. 

Comment #3: They state that specifying that the RFAI is a two digit number is inaccurate, it can range from 0 to 100 and that this is an unnecessary detail that should be eliminated.
Response: The language specifying that the RFAI is a two digit number has been eliminated from the draft regulations because it was not necessary. 

Comment #4: They state that the regulatory language does not clearly state the year in which achievement data will be used to determine significant progress, does not clearly differentiate which cohort an LEA belongs to if it receives funding in different years, and does not clearly state when funding will be discontinued.

Response: Section 11991.1 (c) and (d) states that the significant progress standard will be applied after the fifth year of implementation for Cohort One, after the fourth year of implementation for all other cohorts. Section 11991.1 (b) defines a cohort as being made up of all the LEAs that were funded in the same round of subgrant competition. Section 11991.1 (c) (d) state that funding will be discontinued after the fifth year of implementation for Cohort One and after the fourth year for all other cohorts that do not make significant progress. 

Harlan Kerr, Reading First Coordinator of West Contra Costa, made the following comments during the public hearing:

Comment #1: Stated that all 14 of the participating Reading First schools in the district have made significant growth over the four years they have been in the program. He suggested that there be a “safe harbor” provision for districts and schools that have made significant progress but have not met the standard of having 50 percent of the schools above the mean on the RFAI. 

Response: As defined in the current draft regulations, the measure of “Significant Progress” does not measure reading achievement progress from year to year, but measures attainment of reading achievement as reflected by the district’s RFAI score in the fourth or fifth year of a district’s having implemented the program. The Reading and Literacy Partnership, the advisory committee to Reading First, considered many options about how to define significant progress, and has advised that the measure as set forth in the regulations provides sufficient opportunity for a district to demonstrate that it has achieved significant progress.

Comment #2: Stated that if the district was allowed to drop those schools that had the lowest RFAI scores, the district would then be able to meet the standard of Significant 

Progress as defined in the draft regulations. For his district, if they dropped the five lowest performing schools, the remaining nine schools would meet the standard for Significant Progress as defined in the draft regulations.

Response: The option of applying the significant progress standard to individual schools rather than the district as a whole was considered by the Reading and Literacy Partnership, the advisory committee to Reading First, and was rejected. The rationale was that the district is responsible for assuring that all participating schools implement the program with fidelity and the district is also responsible for assuring that all participating schools will meet the standards established for improving reading achievement. Added to the proposed regulations is a provision that if the district disagrees with a determination that it did not make significant progress, it can seek reconsideration from the SBE prior to the next year of implementation.
Comment #3: Stated that the standard for Significant Progress is applied “retroactively”. That is, a Cohort One district is currently in Year 4 of implementation yet the standard is being applied to Year 3 data. In the absence of established guidelines for defining Significant Progress, districts do not have a clear definition and lack the opportunity to engage in proactive action to improve their scores on the RFAI.
Response: The revised regulations call for the standard for significant progress for  Cohort One districts to be applied in the fifth year of implementation. If a district does not make significant progress after the fifth year of implementation, then it will not be funded for the next year of implementation. For all other cohorts, the standard for significant progress will be applied in the fourth year. If the district fails to meet the standard after the fourth year of implementation, then it will not be funded for the next year.
Comment #4: Stated that his district has one of the largest numbers of waivered classrooms in Cohort One and they have made significant growth, especially in this last year (Year 4). If the standard of Significant Progress were applied at the end of Year 4 instead of Year 3, he feels this growth would be reflected in improved RFAI scores for those classrooms and schools.

Response: Section 11991.1 provides the extra time for participation of waivered classrooms by applying the standard for significant progress after the fifth year for Cohort One, and after the fourth year for all other cohorts. 

COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING THE PERIOD THE 15-DAY NOTICE AND PROPOSED REGULATION TEXT WAS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC

The modified text was made available to the public from May 22, 2006, through 

June 5, 2006, inclusive. 
Comment: Alice Furry, Chief Administrative Officer, Reading First, submitted seven nonsubstantive suggested edits.

Response: Five suggested edits and grammatical corrections were implemented. 

The ELAC met on Wednesday, May 31, 2006, to discuss the proposed regulations defining significant progress in Reading First. There was general agreement from the committee on the following comments.

Comment 1: The RFAI should be reconfigured as a measure used in determining significant progress because it is a flawed measure of reading achievement when applied to students in waivered classrooms who are learning primarily in Spanish. The majority of the assessments that make up the RFAI are in English and it is more heavily weighted toward these measures. This could be due to it being developed as a measure of reading achievement when Reading First was an English-only program and thus did not take into account assessments in Spanish. 

There were several ideas presented about how to make the RFAI fairer to students in waivered classrooms:

· The CAT 6 should be removed from the RFAI calculation because it will be phased out of STAR testing anyway. In addition, its norms were developed based on a student population that bears little resemblance to California’s.
· There should be factors taken into account in computing the RFAI for waivered classrooms such as the number of years students participated in Reading First, student mobility and transience, class size.

· There should be more weight assigned in the calculation of the RFAI to the EOY assessments, which are given in both English and Spanish, and less to the CST which is only given in English.  

· In calculating the RFAI, kindergarten EOY, in either English or Spanish, should account for 10 percent and first grade EOY 15 percent; in second grade the EOY should account for 10 percent and 30 percent should be the CST; and third grade 5 percent EOY and 30 percent CST. 

Thus, kindergarten scores contribute 10 percent, first grade 15 percent, second grade 40 percent, and third grade 35 percent, to the total RFAI calculation.

· The calculation should also contain a weighting factor for years in Reading First e.g. a higher weighting factor applied to those students who have been in the program the longest.

Response: The Reading First Reading and Literacy Partnership, after considering various alternatives, selected the RFAI as the measure for determining significant progress. The calculation of the RFAI is currently conducted by the external evaluator as part of their yearly evaluation of Reading First. It has been used as a measure of reading achievement in Reading First since the program began and has shown to be a 

consistent and accurate measure of reading achievement from year to year. All districts in Reading First are familiar with it and understand how it is calculated. Any changes in the RFAI would need to be tested to determine reliability and validity. This would require at least six months to a year. There is no guarantee that adjusting the RFAI as has been suggested will result in a fairer measure for waivered classrooms Also, changing the RFAI would interfere with longitudinal and comparative evaluation of Reading First, which has used the same RFAI calculation for three years. The CAT 6 (norm-referenced test) is not being considered for removal from STAR. Individual student data is not available; the RFAI is calculated at the classroom, school, and district level. 

Comment 2: There was general agreement that the appeals process should be described in greater detail in the regulations to better define the factors that could be considered in an appeal by districts deemed not to have made significant progress. These factors could include: 
· Attendance 

· Class size

· Percentage of newcomers

· Length of time in the program/mobility

· Inadequacies of the RFAI as a measure of significant progress because 

· It was developed without taking into account waivered classrooms

· It does not account for the number of years a student receives Reading First “treatment”

· It does not include measures related to implementation

· It does not measure progress over the four years of program implementation

Response: Section 11991.2. of the draft regulations has been modified. The appeals process is described in greater detail.

Comment 3: There was general agreement for having districts in danger of losing their funding due to not making significant progress to write an action plan with both the CTAC and the appropriate RTAC.The plan would be developed in the year prior to the year in which they would potentially lose funding and would detail the specific technical assistance that CTAC and RTAC would provide to improve the quality of program implementation in the district. 

Response: Under the draft regulations, districts in Cohort One that do not attain the standard for significant progress could lose funding for the sixth and last year of their grant period, districts in Cohort Two would be in danger of not being funded for the last two years of their funding. This measure will not apply to districts in Cohorts Three and Four since Reading First is scheduled to end after the sixth year of state implementation in 2008. Any further delay, such as adding an additional year for an intervention plan, in applying the standard for significant progress would negate the utility of adopting this standard. 

Comment 4: There was general agreement that there should be an ongoing study of data so as to enable a reconsideration of the tests and weighting factors used in determining significant progress. This is in consideration of the potential reauthorization of Reading First. 

Response: This is an advisory comment and does not directly relate to the proposed regulations. 

Comment 5: There was general agreement to encourage developing and implementing an assessment system that employs individual student identifiers such as those being considered in the California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System.
Response: This is an advisory comment and does not directly relate to the proposed regulations. 

ALTERNATIVES DETERMINATION

The SBE has determined that no alternative would be more effective in carrying out the purpose for which the regulation is proposed or would be as effective as and less burdensome to affected private persons than the proposed regulation.

LOCAL MANDATE DETERMINATION

The proposed regulations do not impose any mandate on local agencies or school districts. The Reading first program is a voluntary program, so there is no mandate being imposed by the state. 

REGULATIONS TO BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON FILING







